

No. 05-128

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HOWARD DELIVERY SERVICE, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE CO.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

LAWRENCE A. KATZ  
VENABLE LLP  
8010 Towers Crescent Drive  
Suite 300  
Vienna, VA 22182  
(703) 760-1921

*Counsel for the Official Committee  
of Unsecured Creditors of Howard  
Delivery Service, Inc., Petitioner*

RICHARD M. FRANCIS\*  
HEATHER G. HARLAN  
BOWLES RICE McDAVID GRAFF  
& LOVE LLP  
P.O. Box 1386  
Charleston, WV 25325  
(304) 347-1116

*Counsel for Howard Delivery  
Service, Inc., Debtor, Petitioner*

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

198567



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
LIST OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED IN THIS CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Statement of the Facts .....	3
B. Procedural History .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Under the Plain Meaning of § 507(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code, a Claim for Premiums Due Under a Workers’ Compensation Insurance Policy Is Not Entitled to Priority Treatment. .....	10
1. The insurance premiums are not “contributions.” .....	11

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
2. A workers' compensation insurance policy is not an "employee benefit plan." .....	14
3. Claims for unpaid workers' compensation insurance premiums do not arise from "services rendered." .....	28
4. The holding of <i>Plaid Pantries</i> and its progeny should not be adopted by this Court. ....	30
II. The Legislative History of § 507(a)(4) Supports the Plain Meaning That a Claim for Premiums Due Under a Workers' Compensation Insurance Policy Is Not Entitled to Priority Treatment and, in Any Event, Resolves any Possible Ambiguity in the Language. ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	40

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES:</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Allegheny Int’l, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 145 B.R. 820 (W.D. Pa. 1992) . . . . .	30
<i>Belcher v. J.H. Fletcher &amp; Co.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 629 (S.D. W. Va. 1980) . . . . .	18
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>City of New York v. Feiring</i> , 313 U.S. 283 (1941) . . . . .	27, 36
<i>Edward W. Minte Co., Inc. v. Franey &amp; Parr (In re Edward W. Minte Co., Inc.)</i> , 286 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D.C. 2002) . . . . .	23, 28, 29, 32
<i>Employee Transfer Corp. v. Grigsby (In re White Motor Corp.)</i> , 831 F.2d 106 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) . . . . .	11
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau, Inc. v. HLM Corp. (In re HLM Corp)</i> , 165 B.R. 38 (Bankr. Minn. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> 183 B.R. 852 (D. Minn. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> 62 F.3d 224 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Plaid Pantries, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 605 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . .	9, 31, 32, 37
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) . . . . .	32
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co. (In re Howard Delivery Serv., Inc.)</i> , 403 F.3d 228 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> ( <i>In re Howard Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> ), No. 3:03CV61, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26464 (N.D.W. Va. 2003, Dec. 22, 2003, as entered Dec. 23, 2003) . . . . .	1, 5
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> ( <i>In re Howard Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> ), BK No. 02- 30289, 2003 Bankr. LEXIS 2142 (Bankr. N.D.W. Va. 2003) . . . . .	1, 5
<i>In re A.B.C. Fabrics of Tampa, Inc.</i> , 259 B.R. 759 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2001) . . . . .	30
<i>In re Allentown Moving &amp; Storage, Inc.</i> , 208 B.R. 835 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> 214 B.R. 761 (E.D. Pa. 1997) . . . . .	12
<i>In re Braniff, Inc.</i> , 218 B.R. 628 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1998) . . . . .	30
<i>In re Integrated Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 291 B.R. 611 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003) . . . . .	30, 31
<i>In re Pan Am. Paper Mills, Inc.</i> , 618 F.2d 159 (1st Cir. 1980) . . . . .	27
<i>In re Saco Local Dev. Corp.</i> , 711 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1983) . . . . .	13, 21, 22
<i>In re The Montaldo Corp.</i> , 207 B.R. 112 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 1997) . . . . .	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Isaac v. Temex Energy, Inc. (In re Amarex, Inc.)</i> , 853 F.2d 1526 (10th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Ivey v. Great W. Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 308 B.R. 752 (M.D.N.C. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 405 F.3d 191 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	30
<i>Joint Indus. Bd. v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 224 (1968) . . . . .	8, 17, 24, 33
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) . . . . .	32
<i>Kothe v. R.C. Taylor Trust</i> , 280 U.S. 224 (1930) . . .	7
<i>Mandolis v. Elkins Indus., Inc.</i> , 246 S.E.2d 907 (W. Va. 1978) . . . . .	18
<i>Mid-Atlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dept. of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986) . . . . .	32
<i>Nathanson v. NLRB</i> , 344 U.S. 25 (1952) . . . . .	7, 11
<i>New Neighborhoods, Inc. v. West Virginia Workers' Comp. Fund</i> , 886 F.2d 714 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Official Labor Creditors Comm. v. Jet Fla. Sys., Inc. (In re Jet Fla. Sys., Inc.)</i> , 80 B.R. 544 (S.D. Fla. 1987) . . . . .	30
<i>Perlstein v. Rockwood Ins. Co. (In re AOV Indus., Inc.)</i> , 85 B.R. 183 (Bankr. D.C. 1988) . . . . .	30, 32



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Joint Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re CirrusCorp)</i> , 196 B.R. 76 (S.D. Tex. 1996) . . . . .	30
<i>Rezac v. Maier (In re Maier)</i> , 38 B.R. 231 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1984) . . . . .	21
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) . . .	10
<i>State Indus. Accident Comm'n v. Aebi</i> , 162 P.2d 513 (Or. 1945) . . . . .	26
<i>State Ins. Fund v. Southern Star Foods, Inc., (In re Southern Star Foods, Inc.)</i> , 210 B.R. 838 (10th Cir. BAP 1997), <i>aff'd</i> 144 F.3d 712 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 978 (1998) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transfer Corp. v. Grigsby (In re White Motor Corp.)</i> , 831 F.2d 106 (6th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	11
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Corp. v. Birmingham-Nashville Express, Inc. (In re Birmingham-Nashville Express, Inc.)</i> , 224 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Embassy Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 29 (1959) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&amp;I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996) . . . . .	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	32, 33
<i>Yoder v. Ohio Bureau of Workers' Comp (In re Suburban Motor Freight, Inc.)</i> , 998 F.2d 338 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	25
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 104(a)(2) .....	33
11 U.S.C. § 104(b)(1) .....	2, 3
11 U.S.C. § 507(a) .....	39
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2) .....	4
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5) .....	2, 4
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7) .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7)(D) .....	26
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7)(E) .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8) .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(11) .....	16, 17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 724(f) .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Minn. Stat. § 176.181. subd. 3 (1992) .....	21
Minn. Stat. § 176.183. subd. 1 (1992) .....	21
W. Va. Code § 23-1-1 to -19 (1988) .....	3
W. Va. Code § 23-2-7 .....	38
W. Va. Code § 23-2-8 (1988) .....	39
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8 (2005) .....	2, 16, 17
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Publ. L. No. 103-394 § 304 (1994) .....	25
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C.S. § 1001-1461 .....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C.A. § 151 .....	16
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C.A. § 301 .....	16

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**OTHER:**

H.R. Rep. No.95-595 <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 .....	34, 35, 39
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787 .....	35
Spencer LeRoy, et al., <i>Workers' Compensation in Bankruptcy: How do the Parties Fare?</i> 24 TORT & INS. L.J. 593 (1989) .....	18
The Random House Dictionary Of The English Language (1981) .....	12
Webster's Third International Dictionary .....	11, 12, 14
Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1987) ..	35
